1FEATURES
DESCRIPTION/
1
2
3
4
5
6

– 2000-V Human-Body Model (A114-A)
– 1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
ORDERING INFORMATION
The LMV321, LMV358, and LMV324/LMV324S are
single, dual, and quad low-voltage (2.7 V to 5.5 V)
operational amplifiers with rail-to-rail output swing.
The LMV324S, which is a variation of the standard
LMV324, includes a power-saving shutdown feature
that reduces supply current to a maximum of 5 μA
per channel when the amplifiers are not needed.
Channels 1 and 2 together are put in shutdown, as
are channels 3 and 4. While in shutdown, the outputs
actively are pulled low.
The LMV321, LMV358, LMV324, and LMV324S are
the most cost-effective solutions for applications
where low-voltage operation, space saving, and low
cost are needed. These amplifiers are designed
specifically for low-voltage (2.7 V to 5 V) operation,
with performance specifications meeting or exceeding
the LM358 and LM324 devices that operate from 5 V
to 30 V. Additional features of the LMV3xx devices
are a common-mode input voltage range that
includes ground, 1-MHz unity-gain bandwidth, and
1-V/μs slew rate.
The LMV321 is available in the ultra-small DCK
(SC-70) package, which is approximately one-half the
size of the DBV (SOT-23) package. This package
saves space on printed circuit boards and enables
the design of small portable electronic devices. It also
allows the designer to place the device closer to the
signal source to reduce noise pickup and increase
signal integrity.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 1999–2007, Texas Instruments IncorporatedProducts conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
LMV321 SINGLE, LMV358 DUAL
LMV324 QUAD, LMV324S QUAD WITH SHUTDOWN
LOW-VOLTAGE RAIL-TO-RAIL OUTPUT OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS
SLOS263T–AUGUST 1999–REVISED SEPTEMBER 2007
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TOP-SIDETA PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER MARKING (3)
Reel of 3000 LMV321IDCKR
SC-70 – DCK R3_
Reel of 250 LMV321IDCKT
Single
Reel of 3000 LMV321IDBVR
SOT-23 – DBV RC1_
Reel of 250 LMV321IDBVT
Reel of 2500 LMV358IDGKR R5_
MSOP/VSSOP – DGK
Reel of 250 LMV358IDGKT PREVIEW
Tube of 75 LMV358ID
SOIC – D MV358I
Dual Reel of 2500 LMV358IDR
–40°C to 85°C Tube of 150 LMV358IPW
TSSOP – PW MV358I
Reel of 2000 LMV358IPWR
VSSOP – DDU Reel of 3000 LMV358IDDUR RA5_
Tube of 50 LMV324ID
LMV324I
Reel of 2500 LMV324IDR
SOIC – D
Tube of 50 LMV324SID
Quad LMV324SI
Reel of 2500 LMV324SIDR
Reel of 2000 LMV324IPWR MV324I
TSSOP – PW
Reel of 2000 LMV324SIPWR MV324SI
Reel of 2500 LMV358QDGKR
MSOP/VSSOP – DGK RH_
Reel of 250 LMV358QDGKT
Tube of 75 LMV358QD
SOIC – D MV358Q
Dual Reel of 2500 LMV358QDR
Tube of 150 LMV358QPW
TSSOP – PW MV358Q
–40°C to 125°C Reel of 2000 LMV358QPWR
VSSOP – DDU Reel of 3000 LMV358QDDUR RAH_
Tube of 50 LMV324QD
SOIC – D LMV324Q
Reel of 2500 LMV324QDR
Quad
Tube of 90 LMV324QPW
TSSOP – PW MV324Q
Reel of 2000 LMV324QPWR
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(3) DBV/DCK/DDU/DGK: The actual top-side marking has one additional character that designates the wafer fab/assembly site.